
 

 

 
 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Transitional Committee 
 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 at 3.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Karen McGowan  
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed  
Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Andrew Sangar 
(MBE) 

 

Councillor Alison Teal  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
Councillor Paul Wood  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell email 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=627


 

 

 

COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 
15 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   January 2022 Workshop (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

8.   Issues referred from/to Local Area Committees  
 Verbal report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

9.   Schedule of forthcoming executive decisions (Pages 15 - 62) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

10.   Work Plan and Ways  of Working (Pages 63 - 66) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee will be held on 
Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 3.30 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEE
[...]
The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Garbutt (Chair), Ben Curran, Karen McGowan, 

Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar and Sophie Thornton 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Abtisam Mohamed, 
Sioned-Mair Richards, Alison Teal and Paul Wood. 
 

2.   
 

SUSPENSION OF MEETING 
 

2.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt, Chair of the Committee, recommended that the meeting 
be suspended due to a resolution made at the Corporate Members Group (CMG), 
held on 14 December, to cancel any formal meetings of the Authority that did not 
need to go ahead or required urgent decisions to be made, between now and the 
first week in January 2022.  The CMG decision followed emerging Public Health 
guidance regarding the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

2.2 The majority view of members of the Committee was that the meeting be 
suspended. 
 

2.3 RESOLVED: That, due to emerging Public Health guidance regarding the Covid-
19 pandemic, and the decision made at Corporate Members Group on 14 
December to cancel any informal meetings of the Authority, it was decided to 
suspend the meeting and the Chair requested that all outstanding business be 
deferred to a future date to be arranged. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Report from January’s workshop 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:   Deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
During January, when Covid infections were high, the Committee opted to hold its 
scheduled meeting as an informal on line workshop. They considered the reports 
that were previously planned for the December meeting in 2021. This was 
postponed, also due to the high rate of Covid infections. 
 
The appendix attached to this report outlines the nature of the presentations and 
discussions from the informal workshop. 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 

• Note the content of the workshop held in January 2022 
• Consider making a recommendation that the further work referred to on 

Selective Licensing is taken forward under the new Committee System in 
2022/23 

 

Report to Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Transitional Committee 

Tuesday 15th February 2022  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Appendix: Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional 
Committee 

Informal Workshop 
Wednesday 19 January, 9.30am, via Teams 

 

Present: Councillor Peter Garbutt, Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, Councillor Joe 
Otten, Councillor Andrew Sangar, Councillor Sophie Thornton, Councillor Ben 
Curran. Deborah Glen, Jill Hurst, Catherine Hughes, Philippa Burdett 

 

Apologies: Councillor Karen McGowan, Councillor Abtisam Mohamed, Councillor 
Alison Teal, Councillor Paul Wood 

 

Notes from meeting: 

1. Cladding and Fire Safety 

Jill Hurst shared a presentation on Improving Fire Safety Council Owned High Rise   
with members, which included a legislative update and key changes, and the key 
themes of working: Council Housing Fire Safety Board, continuous improvement and 
culture, and engagement and outreach. 

• Mobility scooters were discussed, including issues relating to their safe 
storage in terms of charging, fire safety and evacuation plans. This could be 
highlighted with Cabinet Member (Paul Wood/George Lindars-Hammond) 

• Jill answered questions relating to the information she had shared 
• Jill happy to accept any supplementary questions after the meeting by email. 
• Thanks to Jill for an informative presentation 

 
 
 

2. Regulation in the Residential Sector 

Catherine Hughes shared a presentation on Robust Regulation in the Residential 
Sector which outlined the work carried out by the Private Housing Standards team. 

• Discussion about the ‘Snug’ scheme – could it now be transferred over to the 
universities, or increase the fee, or reduce the sign-up period from two years 
to one year.  

• Catherine - scheme was due for renewal and she could come back and 
discuss ideas in more detail with members. 

• Concern noted about the cost of Waking Watch 
• Members noted the hard work of the team 
• Query about reaching people that were more vulnerable and didn’t currently 

engage. And a selective licensing scheme that that created this opportunity. 
Could new schemes be worked up whilst others were in progress 

Page 12



• Catherine – grounds needed to look at selective licensing. Gathering of 
evidence required resources and money. Then explore evidence to see if the 
threshold had been met. Needs to be looked at in more detail. Could be a 
detailed session for the committee. Come back after refreshing the cost 
information. 

• Useful to see lessons learned from Page Hall and London Road 
• Noted that more work could be done to promote the team and what they do 
• Benefits of having a licencing scheme versus targeting where you’re going. 

Benefits either way? 
• Catherine: 

• Licensing scheme - can charge a fee for licensing scheme, but depends 
on how you administer that scheme. Not inspecting all the properties so 
problem properties may be missed 

• Targeting work – quicker and cheaper than evidence gathering. But 
doesn’t have legal standing. Costs of putting in a scheme are unseen 

• Useful for Members to be notified of issues in their local area – whether it be 
concerns or reassurances 

• Catherine – members would be notified of proactive work. The targeting work 
carried out in 2017 involved ward members, local communities and charities 
in meetings 

• Deborah – a brief report pulling all comments together could be brought to the 
next Committee 

• Thanks to Catherine for an informative presentation 

 

3. Update on working groups 

Sophie (housing repairs): 

• Initial meeting in December with presentations from service managers, 
including a local govt officer from Hackney, who is a Sheffield resident and 
now an SCC employee 

• Talked about what issues to focus on 
• Co-ordination between housing and repairs and how they could liaise better 
• Recommendations before MER 516 
• Happy to send through further detail to the group if helpful 
• Needs to arrange a date for the next working group with Deborah.  

Sioned (post Christmas debt): 

• Reps from the Credit Union and from loan shark action had attended a 
meeting in her ward. She would like them to talk to this group with figures for 
Sheffield at the next meeting 

Karen (youth - info provided by Peter): 

• Community visits with Chelsea Renehan soon to see first-hand what the 
problems are. Dates are 26 and 27 January – all welcome. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCHEDULE OF FORTHCOMING EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 

The Schedule is published weekly and items added within the last seven days are highlighted in bold. 
 

 
1. This schedule provides amongst other decisions, details of those Key Executive Decisions to be taken by the Co-operative Executive, Executive 

Highways Committee, Individual Executive Members or Executive Directors/Directors in 28 days and beyond as required by Section 9 of The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 20
[...]
ser@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 4 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

Not before 4 Jan 
2022 
 

Private Sector Leasing Scheme and Rough Sleepers 
Accommodation Programme (RSAP) (K) 
In Sheffield, over the previous year there have been 
144 rough sleepers counted in the monthly 
headcounts. Of these 44 are of medium needs and 23 
ready for move on accommodation. Each month there 
has been an average of 9 rough sleepers who are not 
repeats. We would therefore expect to see a further 
108 new rough sleepers over the next year. We would 
expect based on the current picture that around 18 
would need move on. We have also made an 
estimate that 6 people would be ready for move on 
who are currently in emergency accommodation 
based on a current snapshot.  The below shows the 
yearly estimates:Year 1: 47, Year 2: 71, Year 3: 48, 
Year 4: 48, Year 5: 48  We propose that we will set 
up a Private Sector Leasing (PSL) scheme for 15 
rough sleepers. We know private landlords in 

Sheffield are keen to lease the council their property 
at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rents of which the 
council can recover back a large amount of. We 
understand we will get 90% of the 2011 LHA rates as 
subsidy from Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) as subsidy. Other costs are for private 
contractors for cleaning and repairs and maintenance 
of which a procurement and tendering exercise has 
taken place for a similar scheme which we can use as 
well for this model.  We will use the Council’s 
Furnished Team to furnish the properties and replace 
furniture from them too if required. We are requesting 
funds for 2 x Tenancy Support Workers for 15 units 
and not claiming for any other staffing costs but will 
cover additional costs for staffing withi
[...]
he period 
to 2039.  It will seek agreement 
on a preferred approach in 
advance of producing the 
Publication Draft Sheffield Plan 
(to be published for public 
consultation in October 2022). 
The Government has increased 
the housing need figure for 
Sheffield by 35% and the 
implications of providing land for 
new homes and jobs to support 
this higher figure requires 
careful consideration.   
It is desirable, as far as 
possible, to build a political 
consensus around how 
Sheffield should grow and 
develop over the next 18 years.  
Once a preferred overall spatial 
approach has been agreed, it 
will then be used to develop 
more detailed policies, 
proposals and site allocations in 
the Draft Sheffield Plan. 
 
 

Co-operative Executive 
 

Report of the Interim 
Executive Director, 
Place 
 

08/02/22 
 

Place 
Simon Vincent 
Tel: 0114 2735897 
simon.vincent@sheffield.gov.u
k  

P
age 41

mailto:simon.vincent@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:simon.vincent@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 28 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

17 Feb 2022 
 

Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Fee 
Increase 2022/23   
 
The report requests permission 
to an annual increase in pitch 
fees at the Long Acre and 
Redmires Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites. 
 

Executive Member for 
Housing, Roads and 
Waste Management 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Jonathan South 
Tel: 293 0883 
jonathan.south@sheffield.gov.
uk  

P
age 42

mailto:jonathan.south@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.south@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 29 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

     
[...]
lder Persons 
Independent Living (OPIL) Buchanan Green 
scheme. The Council intends to: 

i. Commission a provider to operate 
the cafe within the new OPIL 
Buchanan Green scheme.  

ii. Delivering a café model to the 
residents and the wider community, 
providing opportunities for social 
inclusion and reducing loneliness 
and isolation. In turn, supporting the 
development of a community hub 
and a modern facility for local 
groups to meet. 

As part of the initial Business Case for the 
development of the OPIL with care schemes, 
it was approved that a café model would 
serve the scheme and community. It is 
foreseen that the café will: 

• Promote the sense of 
community, interaction 
between residents and 
younger people  

• Provide opportunities for 
social inclusion and 
reduce loneliness and 
isolation  

• Supporting the 
development of a 
community hub and a 
modern facility for local 
groups to meet (which will 
help to support the café)  

• Providing access to 
regular nutritious food to 
support health and well 
being  

• Provide social value. 
 
 

Executive Member for 
Housing, Roads and 
Waste Management 
 

Report of the 
Executive Director, 
Place 
 

21/02/22 
 

Place 
Rhian Owen 
Tel: 29 30119 
rhian.owen@sheffield.gov.uk  

P
age 45

mailto:rhian.owen@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 32 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

P
age 46



 
 
 

Page 33 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

Not before 3 Mar 
2022 
 

Appropriation of the former Bole 
Hill View Older Persons' 
Residential Home site (Eastfield 
Road, Crookes, Sheffield, S10 
1QL) for housing purposes. (K) 
 
The former Bole Hill View Older 
Persons’ Residential Home site, 
known as ‘Bole Hill View’, is a 
circa 0.35 hectare site situated 
off East Hill Road, Crookes, 
Sheffield, S10 1QL. The site is 
owned and maintained by 
Sheffield City Council, within the 
People Portfolio. It was declared 
surplus to requirements by the 
then “Communities” portfolio in 
2013. Disused for a number of 
years, part of the site is 
occupied by a former older 
persons’ unit (now vacant). With 
the site and building now 
declared surplus to 
requirements, it is proposed that 
the site be appropriated to 
housing purposes (Part II of the 
Housing Act 1985) and used for 
the for the provision of new 
housing through the Council 
Housing Stock Increase 
Programme (approved by the 
Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety in October 
2019). 
 
To seek approval for the former 

Executive Member for 
Housing, Roads and 
Waste Management 
 

Report of the 
Executive Director, 
Place 
 

23/02/22 
 

Place 
Janet Sharpe 
Tel: 0114 2735493 
janet.sharpe@sheffield.gov.uk  

P
age 47

mailto:janet.sharpe@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 34 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

P
age 48



 
 
 

Page 35 of 47 
 

DECISION DATE TITLE OF REPORT AND 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 
K = Key Decision 

 

DECISION MAKER WHAT DOCUMENTS 
WILL BE 

CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION 

MAKER? 

DATE 
DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

(Portfolio, Officer and 
contact details) 

      

Not before 3 Mar 
2022 
 

Reducing inequalities and supporting 
communities post covid (K) 
 
Use of non-recurrent public heath monies 
to help re-shape and improve resilience in 
the S
[...]
ach that is structured around the scheduled, formal Committee 
meetings and to run up to two working groups to gather evidence from service 
users and their representatives, providers, and other relevant stakeholders 
alongside conducting research into relevant policy, to bring back to the 
Transitional Committee to inform its advice to the Executive. 
 
The Committee has established three working groups for the remainder of the 
year, these are: 
 

1. Young people and anti social behaviour. 
2. Post Christmas debt 

Report to Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Transitional 

Committee 
Tuesday 15th February 2022  

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 2 

3. Repairs and Maintenance 
 
There will be a verbal update on these groups at the meeting.  
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 

• Consider and comment on the draft work plan and proposed ways of 
working for the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional 
Committee.  

_____________________________________________________ 

Page 64



 3 

 
 
 
Transitional Committee – Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Meetings 2021: 12th October, 16th November, 14th December (cancelled), 19th January, 15th Feb and 15th March 
Chair: Peter Garbutt  Vice Chair: Sioned Mair-Richards 
Executive Members: Paul Wood, Alison Teal 
Senior Lead Officer: John Macilwraith, Executive Director, People Services 
   
Draft Work Plan  

Our Future Approach to 
Priority Budgeting 
  

Discussion on longer term priorities that will inform priority 
based budgets. 

Discussion with Executive Member for Finance & Resources 
and Head of Policy & Partnerships. 
 
October 12th meeting. 
  

Place Systems Review – 
Housing project  

To advise on the implementation of this project, funding and timescales, 
prior to consideration by the Co-operative Executive 

Paper at October 12th meeting. Deferred to November 16th 

Youth Strategy – Housing 
and Community Safety 
issues 

To be the subject of a working group November to December. To 
consider membership of working group 

Initial discussion at October 12th meeting. Committee to 
determine focus and approach of further work. 

 Sustainable 
Neighbourhoods/ 
Communities 

 To advise on the development of Sustainable Neighbourhoods / 
Communities in Sheffield – what do we mean by the term (what makes a 
sustainable community?), what should they look like (what does it mean 
in Sheffield?), how will we measure success. 

Work plan discussion 12th October 2021 
Agreed to focus on Community Safety issues. Scheduled for 
November 16th Meeting. 
 
Work plan discussion 16th November 2021 

P
age 65



 4 

Agreed to set up 3 working group on Debt. 

Social Housing Piece of policy work that connects to the city’s Housing Strategy – the 
role and purpose of social housing in the city and who can access it? 
(Allocations Policy Review) 

Work Plan discussion 12th October 2021 
Agreed to look at repairs and maintenance, and RPs 
(Registered Private Providers of Social Housing).  See below 
 
Work Plan discussion 16h November 2021  
Agreed to look at Allocations Policy 

Cladding Requested to be included in the work programme by members of the 
Committee 

Scheduled for December 14th Meeting , rescheduled for 
Jan 19th 

Housing repairs and 
maintenance 

Agreed to have a working group to consider the outcomes from Scrutiny 
and also to complement Peer Review. To include evidence of best 
practice from RPs and Private Sector,  

Working group established 
 
Private Sector scheduled for December 14th meeting. Re-
scheduled for 19th Jan 

 
 
 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 January 2022 Workshop
	Report on Jan workshop Feb 22
	appendix

	9 Schedule of forthcoming executive decisions
	10 Work Plan and Ways  of Working



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 February 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Garbutt (Chair), Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy Chair), 

Karen McGowan, Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar, Sophie Thornton and 
Paul Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran, Abtisam 
Mohamed and Alison Teal.  Councillor Fran Belbin attended as substitute Member 
for Councillor Curran. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16th November and 14th 
December, 2021, were approved as correct records. 

  
4.2 Matters Arising – 16th November  
  
4.2.1 With regard to item 7 – Place Systems Review Housing Project – Councillor Joe 

Otten asked whether the concerns and issues raised by Members regarding the 
new IT system had been addressed.  Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards said that an 
update was expected to be brought to the March meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received from members of the public. 
  
6.   
 

JANUARY 2022 WORKSHOP 
 

6.1 The Chair, Councillor Peter Garbutt referred to an Online Workshop that had been 
in held in January, 2022.  Councillor Garbutt drew the Committee’s attention to a 
report submitted by the Policy and Improvement Officer, Deborah Glen stating that 
the Committee had been asked to note the contents of the report and to consider 
making further a recommendation that the issue of Selective Licensing was taken 
forward under the new Committee system to be introduced in May, 2022. 

  



Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 15.02.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.2 Members made various comments on the items discussed at the Workshop as 
follows:- 

  
  Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards stated that the Government announced 

that additional funding was to be added to the existing Building Safety Fund 
to speed up the process and cover the costs of removing and replacing the 
dangerous cladding in buildings that are 18 metres or higher. Councillor 
Richards stated that help for leaseholders living in London towards 
remediation expenses would be able to up to £15,000 and those outside 
London, £10,000.  She said that a new low interest loan scheme was to be 
introduced to cover the cost of remedial works related to unsafe cladding in 
buildings that were between 11-18 metres which currently did not qualify for 
the fund.  She added that it would be the developers’ responsibility to 
contribute to these costs and a new developer levy was to be introduced in 
the forthcoming Building Safety Bill, which would be applicable when 
developers aim to develop high rise buildings. She said that work replacing 
cladding had significantly slow and that leaseholders had been charged with 
the costs of temporary solutions, such as the installation of waking watch 
and she asked whether a briefing report could be presented to all 
Councillors so that they were aware of solid action being taken in Sheffield.  

  
  Deborah Glen said she would speak to Janet Sharp and ask for an update. 
  
  Councillor Paul Wood said the figures on the waking watch in the city would 

be circulated to everyone. 
  
  Deborah Glen stated that amount of work to be carried out regarding 

Selective Licensing was extensive and couldn’t be completed before May 
and she suggested that, due to there only being one more meeting of this 
Committee, it would be better to take this to the relevant Committee within 
the new Committee system.  Members responded by stating that there had 
been different concerns raised in Page Hall and London Road.  Members 
felt that the new Committee needed to develop a strategy for the 
introduction of Selective Licensing over the next two to three years.  

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the recommendations in the report be agreed. 
  
7.   
 

ISSUES REFERRED FROM/TO LOCAL AREA COMMITTEES 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that she hadn’t received any 
information from the Local Area Committees (LACs) to be reported to this 
Committee. 

  
7.2 Councillor Joe Otten expressed his surprise that no items had been received from 

the LAC Chairs, as he was well aware that things were happening in the areas and 
decisions were being taken.  Councillor Andrew Sangar stated that with regard to 
items of business being reported, there was nowhere in the current structure for 
LAC chairs to make formal decisions, the LAC Chairs Group was just a useful 
forum.  Councillor Sangar added that It had been agreed at a meeting earlier in the 
day that Alex Polak, Assistant Director of Legal and Governance, who was 



Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 15.02.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

assisting in formalising the new Committee system, would attend every LAC 
meeting in March to outline how the new Committee system would work alongside 
LACs. 

  
7.3 The Chair noted these comments and said that, as far as he was aware, it had not 

yet been agreed on how information should be passed on to Committees.  
  
7.4 Deborah Glen informed Members that they had requested that this item should be 

a standing item on every agenda 
  
8.   
 

SCHEDULE OF FORTHCOMING EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received the schedule of forthcoming Executive Decisions and 
made the following comments:- 

  
 Brownfield Housing Fund grant 
  Members asked was this something came under the remit of the 

Committee? 
  
 Private Sector Leasing Scheme and Rough Sleepers Accommodation 

Programme 
  Councillor Paul Wood stated that there were no finalised plans on this. 
  
  Members felt that there should be clarity regarding rough sleepers and 

asylum seekers and which Portfolio dealt with matters arising.  There was 
always going to be crossover elements, i.e. was rough sleeping a housing 
problem so part of the Place Portfolio or a people problem to be dealt with 
by the People Portfolio.  It was felt that there should be a watching brief on 
this, as other things came into play such as substance misuse, mental 
health, people trafficking etc.  Deborah Glen stated that she would contact 
the relevant Lead Officer on this to ascertain a timescale and if 
manageable, she would arrange for her to attend the next meeting of this 
Committee to provide an update. 

  
 Older Persons Independent Living Scheme 
  Members welcomed the intention to offer a café and community rooms 

within the Older Persons Independent Living scheme, the first to be built in 
the city for many years, which would provide residents and the wider 
community the opportunity for social inclusion and reduce loneliness and 
isolation and also offer a modern facility for local groups to meet. Councillor 
Paul Wood estimated that the scheme would open in the Parson Cross area 
in approximately six to seven months’ time and he extended an invitation to 
Members to visit the scheme. 

  
 Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Fee Increase 2022/23 
  Members asked whether the increase in pitch fees was due to inflation or 

due to improvements to sites.  Councillor Paul Wood stated that increases 
were set in December each year, in line with inflation. 

  
 Bolehill View Older Persons’ Residential Home 



Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 15.02.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  Members referred to the site and building had now been declared surplus to 
requirements and the proposal that the  site be appropriated to housing 
purposes and used for the for the provision of new housing through the 
Council Housing Stock and asked what sort of housing would be provided 
as it was felt there was a need for some residential places to be made 
available for young people. Was this something under consideration and 
could the site be adapted that way.   Councillor Paul Wood stated that the 
matter was under review and could be used in various ways. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the issues raised be taken forward. 
  
9.   
 

WORK PLAN AND WAYS  OF WORKING 
 


